RESOLUTION NO.SA-12-05

RESOLUTION OF THE IMPERIAL BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR
AGENCY AMENDING THE RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE ADOPTED
BY THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY ON FEBRUARY 15, 2012 BY RESOLUTION NO. SA-12-02
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2012

WHEREAS, the Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency (“Redevelopment Agency”) was
a redevelopment agency in the City of Imperial Beach (“City”), duly created pursuant to the
California Community Redevelopment Law (Part 1 (commencing with Section 33000) of Division
24 of the California Health and Safety Code) (“Redevelopment Law”); and

WHEREAS, the City Council has adopted redevelopment plans for Imperial Beach’s
redevelopment project areas, and from time to time, the City Council has amended such
redevelopment plans; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency was responsible for the administration of
redevelopment activities within the City; and

WHEREAS, AB x1 26 (“AB 26") and AB x1 27 (“AB 27") were signed by the Governor of
California on June 28, 2011, making certain changes to the Redevelopment Law, including
adding Part 1.8 (commencing with Section 34161) and Part 1.85 (commencing with Section
34170) (“Part 1.85") to Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code (“Health and Safety
Code”); and

WHEREAS, the California Redevelopment Association and League of California Cities
filed a lawsuit in the Supreme Court of California (California Redevelopment Association, et al.
v. Matosantos, et al., Case No. S194861) alleging that AB 26 and AB 27 were unconstitutional;
and

WHEREAS, on December 29, 2011, the Supreme Court issued its opinion in the
Matosantos case largely upholding as constitutional AB 26, invalidating as unconstitutional AB
27, and holding that AB 26 may be severed from AB 27 and enforced independently; and

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court generally reformed and revised the effective dates and
deadlines for performance of obligations under Health and Safety Code Part 1.85 of AB 26
arising before May 1, 2012 to take effect four months later, while leaving the effective dates or
deadlines for performance of obligations under Health and Safety Code Part 1.8 of AB 26
unchanged; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the Supreme Court’s decision, and on February 1, 2012, all
California redevelopment agencies were dissolved, successor agencies were established as
successor agencies to the former redevelopment agencies pursuant to Health and Safety Code
Section 34173, and successor agencies are tasked with paying, performing and enforcing the
enforceable obligations of the former redevelopment agencies and winding down the affairs of
the former redevelopment agencies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City adopted Resolution No. 2012-7136 on January
5, 2012, pursuant to Part 1.85, electing for the City to serve as the successor agency to the
Redevelopment Agency upon the dissolution of the Redevelopment Agency under AB 26
(“Successor Agency”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2)(A) of AB 26, the
Successor Agency was required to prepare its draft Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule



s,

Resolution No. SA-12-05
Page2of 5§

(“ROPS”) by March 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(2)A) of AB 26,
the Successor Agency adopted the draft ROPS on February 15, 2012 by Resolution No. SA-12-
02, for the period of January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, after the Successor Agency’s adoption of the draft ROPS, the San Diego
County Auditor-Controller requested that the draft ROPS cover the period of October 1, 2011
through June 30, 2012; and

WHEREAS, to accommodate the request of the County Auditor-Controller, the Executive
Director of the Successor Agency modified the draft ROPS, pursuant to administrative authority
provided to the Executive Director by the Successor Agency as set forth in Resolution No. SA-
12-02, and included the period of October 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 to the draft
ROPS; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(1)(3) of AB 26, the first
ROPS shall be submitted to the State of California Controller’s Office and the State of California
Department of Finance by April 15, 2012 for the period of January 1, 2012 through June 30,
2012; and

WHEREAS, due to ambiguity in timing and apparent conflict in dates set forth in AB 26
for the certification of the ROPS by the County, the approval of the ROPS by the Oversight
Board of the Successor Agency, and the submission of the first ROPS to the State Controller's
Office and the Department of Finance, staff of the Successor Agency has determined that the
draft ROPS should be amended as the first ROPS for submission to the State Controller’s Office
and the Department of Finance by April 15, 2012 and revised to reflect the time period of
January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012 as required by Health and Safety Code Section
34177(1)(3) of AB 26. In addition, staff has determined that certain information relating to the
recognized obligations set forth in the ROPS must be added to and clarified in the ROPS; and

WHEREAS, the amended ROPS for the period of January 31, 2012 through June 30,
2012 is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” and is substantively the same as the
previously approved Successor Agency draft ROPS with the following exceptions: (1) the
exclusion of October 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011, (2) the Administrative Budget has
been updated; and (3) the funding source for item 51 on the RDA Projects page has been
corrected to read “Non Housing Funds”; and

WHEREAS, if adopted by the Successor Agency, the amended ROPS shall thereafter
be reviewed and certified by the County, through the use of an external auditor, and submitted
to the Oversight Board for review and approval. A copy of the approved amended ROPS shall
be submitted to the County Auditor-Controller and both the State Controller's Office and the
Department of Finance and shall be posted on the Successor Agency’s internet website. The
first ROPS shall be submitted to the State Controller's Office and the Department of Finance by
April 15, 2012; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34177(I}(3) of AB 26, the
ROPS shall be forward looking to the next six (6) months and, according to Health and Safety
Code Section 34177(1)(1) of AB 26, for each recognized obligation, the ROPS shall identify one



Resolution No. SA-12-05
Page3o0f5

or more of the following sources of payment: (i) Low and Moderate Income Housing Funds, (ii)
bond proceeds, (iii) reserve balances, (iv) administrative cost allowance, and (v) the
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund but only to the extent no other funding source is
available or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation
or by the provisions of Part 1.85 of AB 26; and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(a)(1) of AB 26 requires the
Successor Agency to continue to make payments due for enforceable obligations and, from
February 1, 2012 until a ROPS becomes operative, only payments required pursuant to the
Enforceable Obligations Payment Schedule shall be made; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of AB 26 that the ROPS serve as the designated reporting
mechanism for disclosing the Successor Agency’s bi-annual payment obligations by amount
and source and, subsequent to the audit and approval of the ROPS as specified in AB 26, the
County Auditor-Controller will be responsible for ensuring that the Successor Agency receives
revenues sufficient to meet the requirements of the ROPS during each bi-annual period; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the provisions of Health and Safety Code Section
34177(a)(1), agreements between the City and the Redevelopment Agency have been included
in the ROPS because, among other things, they have been validated by operation of law prior to
the Governor's signature of AB 26 on June 28, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the proposed amended ROPS attached to this Resolution as Exhibit “A” is
consistent with the requirements of the Health and Safety Code and other applicable law; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution has been reviewed with respect to applicability of the
California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Sections 15000 et seq., hereafter the “Guidelines”), and the City's
environmental guidelines; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution is not a “project” for purposes of CEQA, as that term is
defined by Guidelines section 15378, because this Resolution is an organizational or
administrative activity that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change in the
environment, per section 15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, all of the prerequisites with respect to the approval of this Resolution have
been met.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency
Successor Agency, as follows:

Section 1.  The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are a substantive part of
this Resolution.

Section 2.  The adoption of this Resolution is not intended to and shall not constitute
a waiver by the Successor Agency of any rights the Successor Agency
may have to challenge the effectiveness and/or legality of all or any
portion of AB X1 26 through administrative or judicial proceedings.

Section 3.  The Successor Agency’'s amended ROPS, which is attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”, is approved and adopted.



Section 4.

Section 5.

Section 6.

Section 7.

Resolution No. SA-12-05
Page 4 of 5

The Executive Director, or designee, is hereby authorized and directed to:
i) provide the ROPS to the Oversight Board for review and approval; and
ii) take such other actions and execute such other documents as are
necessary to effectuate the intent of this Resolution on behalf of the
Successor Agency.

The Successor Agency determines that this Resolution is not a “project”
for purposes of CEQA, as that term is defined by Guidelines section
16378, because this Resolution is an organizational or administrative
activity that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change in the
environment, per section 15378(b)(5) of the Guidelines.

This Resolution shall take effect upon the date of its adoption.

The Executive Director, or designee, is hereby authorized to make such
non-substantive changes and amendments to the ROPS as may be
approved by the Executive Director of the Successor Agency and its legal
counsel.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Imperial Beach Redevelopment Agency
Successor Agency at its meeting held on the 4™ day of April 2012, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

ATTEST:

BOARDMEMBERS: BILBRAY, KING. SPRIGGS. JANNEY
BOARDMEMBERS: NONE
BOARDMEMBERS: BRAGG

JAMES C. JANNEY
CHAIRPERSQ




o
£ Y

Resolution No. SA-12-05
Page 50of 5

EXHIBIT “A”
IMPERIAL BEACH REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY SUCCESSOR AGENCY
AMENDED RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012
(“First ROPS”)

Approved on February 15, 2012
Amended on April 4, 2012

(See Attachment)



Name of Redevelopment Agancy Imperial Beach Redsvelopment Agency Page 1
Project Aroa(s) Al
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 30, 2012 (First ROPS)
Per AB 26 - Section 34167 and 34169 :
Paymenls by month 2012
Project Name / Dobt Obfigation Payee D Funding January February March Apil__ | Way Juns Tolal
Debt Obligations ’
9 2003 Tax Atiocation Bonds Serle§Wells Fargo Bank Bond Debt Sejvics Non-Housing & Low Mod $_ 1642304 $1.842.304
2 2010 Tax Allocation Bands Serfed Welis Fargo Bank Bond Debt Service |Non-Houslng S 1.051,000 $4,051,008
3__iCityLoan 1985 City of Imperial Beach Losn {a finance start up costs Non-Housing $ 224,288 $224,288
4 $0,
5 $0
8 $0
7 50|
8 50
9 $0
10 $0
11 $0
12 50
13 g0
kL] $0
15 50|
18 $0
17 $0
18 $0 |
18 $0 |
20 50
Totals - Debt Obllgatlons - This Page. $ - - - 1 ~ |$ 2818586193 - 1s 2,818,586
Totals - HousIng Program Related - Page 2 $168,863 $1,130,683 $132,500 $132,500 $132,500 | $3,448,724 $5,150,880
Tofals - RDA Operating ~ Page 3 $758,670 $138,708 $131,598 $119,573 $128,573 $131,818 $1,410,031
Totals ~ RDA Projects - Page 4 $3,744,640 $3,640,651 $1,118,971 $1,207,120 $1,102,781 $1,242,382 $12,116,464
Totals - Pass Through Obligath Page 5 30 $0 $0 $0 $576,614 30 $676,814
Total Enforceabls Obligations $4,670,103 $4,818,132 $1,383,089 $1,519,202 $4,760,254 |  $4,820,025 $22,072,776

* Notwithstanding the provislons of Caltfornia Health and Safely Code saclion 34177(s){1), agreements between
they have boen validated by oparation of law prior ta the Govemor's signature of ABx1 26 on Juns 28, 2011,

the Clty and tha Agency have boen Included In this payment schedule because, among olfier things,

** Months October through December were added administratively pursuant to Reso SA 12-02. The Successor Agency Board ratification Is scheduled for March 7, 2012,

V LI8IHX3




A,
E “,

Nama of Redevalopmen Imperlat Beach Redevelopment Agency Page 2

Projact Area(s) All

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 30, 2012 (First ROPS)
Per AB 26 - Section 34167 and 34169

Payments by month 2012
Project Name / Debt Ob! Payea Deseription Funding dan Feb Mar Aor May Jun Total
Housing Programs
1 _|Housing Management Ssa Allached it costs for LowiMod Housing Program {Low/Mod funds, $ 2454418 - 18 - 1% - 18 =13 = 1S 24544
2_|Housing Agreement_ [imperialgeach " lsupportcosts LowiMod funds s 5o00|s  15000]s  15000|s  15000)s 150008 75000
3 South Bay Comm. Sves Loan Lowihiod funds s zsuls 2611
4 Housing Authority/Glty Finance South Bay Comm. Sves Loan Lowihod funds s_..201)8 2811
5_|Beachwind Monltering Boachwood Loan Lowttod funds s zemls 261t
| 6_{Housing Reposting Housing Authorlty/City Finance RDA Stalatory Compliance. LewiMod funds $ 676618 6785
| 7_i{Clean & Graen MonltorqHousing Authorll 10 yr Contract Complience LowiMod funds $ 19318 483
| 8 {Deflcit Housing Obllg. _|Housing Autherlt RDA Slatatory Complianca LawiMod funds $ 500018 5,000 |
1 9_1{Age Proportionsiit Houslng Authorit RDA Slatatory Compliance, LewiMod funds $ 5000} 8 5,000
10 {American Leglon Kanoe Ballmer LowiMod Housing Project, LowiMod funds $ 10,000 % 10000
111 |Amsrican Leglon Keyser Marston Asso0, Low/Mad Housing Project Low/Mod funds $ 10,080 & 10000
12 | American Leglon Hitzke Developmant Low/Mod Housing Projsct LowiMod funds S 717 (8 1000001 § 10000018 100,000 Joo,000]s 3,388671 1S 3,850,288
13 {Amsrican Leglon Project Managnement LowiMad Housing Project Lovi/Mod funds s 12,500 | § 12,600 | § 1260018 1250018 12,500 | § 1250018 75000
14 {Housing Elament Tam Housing Element Low/Mod funds 3 439818 500018 500018 500018 500018 588218 27,268
15 {Clean & Groon** AE, CHARLES CONSTRUCTION  Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Projact LowiMod Bond 3 =
116 {Clean & Green™” AFFORDABLE RAINGUTTERS | Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Projact LowiMod Bond $ -
17 _{Clean & Green*® A-FRAME CONSTRUCTION, INC. | Tox Exompt Bond Indenture Profect LowiMod Bond $ o
118 [Clean & Green** ALTERNATIVE ENERGY TECHNOLOGIES [ Tax Exernpt Bond Indenture Project, Low/Mod Bond $ -
| 19 |Clean & Greent? BARROWS CONSTRUCTION  Tax Exompt Bond Indenture Project Low/Mod Bond $ 3
| 20 |Clean & Groen™™  Tax Exempt Bond Indentura Profact Low/Mad Bond $ -
121 |Clean & Green™” Tax Exempt Bond Indenturs Project Low/Mod Bond $ -
{22 |Clean & Groon® Tax Exsmpt Bond Indenturs Profect Low/Med Bond $ 2
123 |Clean & Greent™ DELYA SOLAR ELECTRIC Tax Exempt Bond indenture Profect LowiMod Bond s -
24 |Clean & Green®® DON MOORE CONSTRUCTION Tox Exernpt Bond Indenture Project Low/Mod Bond ] -
| 25 |Clean & Groant® GB'S FENCE COMPANY. .  Tax Exempl Bond Indanture Profect LewiMod Bond s -
| 28 {Clean & Green®® GREGORY HUGHES  Tax Exemnpt Bond Indenturs Project LowiMod Bond $ -
27 iClean & Green™ HARLAN CONSTRUCTION Tax Exermpt Bond Indenture Profact Lowiiod Bond S -
| 28 {Cloan & Green* HELFERS ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. | Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Project LowiMod Bond 3 -
j 28 |Clann & Green®™ KENNEY ROOFING Tex Exempt Bond Indenturs Project LowiMod Bond 3 -
| 30 |Clean & Graen** MCBREATY CONSTRUCTION CORP,  Tax Exempl Bond Indenturs Profect LowfMod Bond $ -
| 31 {Clean & Groen*” MILHOLLAND ELECTRIC, INC. | Tax Exampt Bond Indentura Project LowiMod Bond [ X1 -
132 {Clsan & Green®*" ROCK AND ROSE LANDSCAPE  Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Profect LowiMod Bond M $ -
33 [GClonn & Green*” RODS ROOTER | Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Project LowMod Bond $ -
{34 [Clean & Green™ BAM & SONS PLUMBING [ Tax Exempt Bond Indanfure Project Low/Mod Bond $ -
| 35 |Cloan & Green®® SIERRA WINDOW CONGEPTS, LTO Tax Exemp! Bond Indenture Project LowiMod Bond g -
{38 {Affordabl Housing SOUTH BAY COMMUNITY SVCS | Tex Exempt Bond indenture Profect LowiMod Bond $12,183 § 12183
{37 iClenn & Groen™ STORM GENERAL BUILDERS, INC,  Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Project LowiMod Bond $ -
138 |Clean & Green*~ SUACCH Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Project Low/Mad Bond 3$ e
139 |Claan & Graen®* U.8. BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT  Tax Exempt Bond indeniure Project Low/Mad Bond $ -
| 40 {Cloan & Greon®® WEST COABT APPLIANCE SERVICES, ING. __|Tax Exampt Bond Indenlure Project LoviMod Bond $ =
[41 iClesn & Grean** WESTERN WINDOW REPLACEMENT [ Tax Exampt Bond Indenturs Project LowiMod Bond 321,288 § 21288
| 42 {Cloan & Green™ Al Chades Dasion -  Tax Exermpt Bond Indenturs Project LowiMod Bond $2,400 $ 2,400
| 43 {Clean & Groon®* |Holfors Electria Tax Exempt Bond Indenturs Project LowiMod Bond $13,140 $ 13140
| 44 |Clean & Groen Various Conlraclors  Tax Exemp! Bond Indenfure Project LowiMod Bond $380,000 $ 380,000
|45 |Housing Profect Habltal P.M. | Tax Exsmpt Bond Indenture Project Low/iod Bond, $500,000 $ 500000
| 48 |Housing Prolsct Profact Manzgement for Habital Tax Exompt Bond indontura Projest Low/Mod Bond $95,000 $__ 95000
AT $ -
3 -
|To!als «This Paga stee883 | $1,139,683 $132,500 $132.600 $132,800 | $3.448,724 | $5,150,890
* Notwithstanding the provisions of Califorila Health and Safaly Code section 34177(2)(1), agreements betwaen the Clly and the Agsncy have baen Included In this payment schedule because, among other things,
ey have been validated by operation of law prior to the Governor's signatura of ABx1 26 on June 28, 2011,
** Pursuant to contract with harmoowner participant




i A
E N,

Name of Agency Imperial Beach ) Agency Page 3
Project Area(s) All
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 30, 2012 (First ROPS)
Por AB 26 - Section 34167 and 34189
Payments by month 2012
Project Name / Debt Obligation Payse Description Funding January February March April May June Total
RDA Operating

i RDA Management Varlous Admin of RDA Non-Housing $100,000 $100,000
2 Adrnln Costs *** Clly of Imperial Beach PerAB 26 Non-Housing $ 69,273 69,273 6927318 89,273 18 89,273 69,272 $415,637
3 RDA Accrued Liabiiities City of Imperial Beach Vacation/Sick Liabliity as of 143172012 Non-Housing $203.233 $203,233
4 RDA Unfunded PERS Uiabiiity iCity of Imperia) Beach Unfunded Pension Lisbilty as of 1/31/2012 Non-Houslng $319,590 $319,680
5 ROA 30 Layoff Notice Cosl City of Imperial Beach Lebor Contract Requirement Non-Houslng $28,646 328,648
8 RDA Qutstanding WO Liability |City of imperial Beach Workers Compansation Liablity 1/31/2012 Norn-Housing $2,928 $2,928
7 Graffitl Abatement Varlous RDA Slaffing and P Cosls Non-Houslng $25,000 $25,000
8 Continuing Disclosure Wells Fargo Mandatory Annual Bond Disclosure Non-Housing $3,200 $3,200
9 Continuing Disclosure |Bond ManagemenYNBS IMandaiog Annuat Bond Disclosure Ner-Housing 34,000 $4,000
10__ [Continulng Disclosure HDL Asgessment Information Non-Housing 32,026 $2,025 $2,026 36,075
11 __|Continuing Disclosure Lance Solf {Audit Fees NorrHousing $10,000 $10,000 $20,000
12 IBCC Monitor Clty of imperlal Beach 1!8 Community Clinlc Loan Non-Hous! 261 $2,811
13___{RDA Status Compllance Clty of Imperial Begch Compliance Non-Hou: 281 $2,611
14 ___|City Seqvice Agreement Cily of Imperlal Beach Oversight and relaled cosls Non-Housing $40,000 $40,000 £40,000 $40,000 $40,000 $200,000
15___jtolel DDA Compliance City of Imperlal Beach DDA Compliance |ssues Nen-Hous! $5,000 $5,000
18___iCapltal Traller Rental Berl's Temp Traller for Project Management Non-Houslng 3300 £§300 $300 3300 $300 $1,800
17 Legal NMcDougal/Kane Balmer. Non-Housing $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $60,000
18 |interim Audil Managsment City of imperial Beach Additfonal Audit Requirement Nen-Housing $10,000 310,000
19 $0
20 $0 |
21 50
22 $0
23 30
24 $0 |
25 $0
28 $0
27 30
28 30
29 $0
30 30

Totals - This Page $758,6870 $138,798 $131,508 $119,673 $129,573 $131,818 $1,410,031

p intheF

Properly Tax Trust Fund,

* Notwithstanding the provisions of Californla Health and Safety Code section 3417 /(a)(1), agreemenis betwean the City and tho Agency have been Included In this payment schedule because, among other things,
they have been valldated by operatlon of law prior lo the Governor's signatura of ABx1 26 on June 28, 2011,
** Months October through December were added administratively pursuant to Reso SA 12-02.. The Sucessor Agency Board ratification fs scheduled for March 7,2012,
*** Pursuant to AB xf 28 34177 () (k) to bo pald from property tax )




—
7 . e o~

Name of Redevalopment Agency:  Im; Beach Redevelopment Agen Page d
Projact Aren(s) Al
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 30, 2012 (First ROPS)
Por AB 26 - Sectlon 34167 nnd 34169 ()
Prgmants by month 2012
Project Name £ Dabl Obllgation Payes Dsseriptian Funding January Fehoary Harch Apdl tay Juna Total
RDA Projects
1 Commercial Zoning AECOM Tax Indepturs Projsct__{Mondouslng Bonds s eoan $80.333
2 lﬁmxﬂ Zcmg Project Management Tax Exempt Bund Indanture Project _{Non-Houslna Bends s somesls  seenls  tsoesls  imeseis 18668 £53,330
3 75 Improvemanls ISudbsmy  Tax Exempt Bond Indeniurs Prole thon-Houslng Bond: 800 $2,200,000
4__lHighway 75 Improvemants Ipudsk | Tox Exempt Bond indenturs Project for-Houslerg Bondy 0
8 IHiohway 78 improvements asland Englnesdng | Tax Exemp! Bond indapluts Profect Hory-Houslng Bondy sspponts 20000138 7,682 387,662
§___|Highway 75 impravements Prolec) Dasign Gonsuttant __{Tax Exempt Bond indenture Prol Non Houlng Bond; $ 105407 5108107
7__iBayshora Bikeway Access Profect Management ox Exempt Band indsnture Prolect lon-Houslng Bonds 3 2omls 30001 ¢ 3000183 300018 30008 3,009, $18,000
8 [Bayshors Blkeway Access ___IRBF Consulling/Other [Fax Exempt Bond tndanture Prolecl __{NonHousing Boads s _zouls  sow 526,094
9 _|Sand Replinishment SANDAG Tax Exermpt Bond Indenfire Profec] on-Housing Bonds. $ . .374003 $174,.003
0 _|Strer Improverments Phiasa 3 Nusiand Tex Exempt Bond Indenturs Project [N $584,959 354,089 |
11_[Street Improvamants Phased ___15DGE Tax Exempt Bond Indentaro Proloct Moo Housing Bands, 5,000 5,000
12 _|Sires] Improvements Phase 3 Eagle Newspaper  Tax Exumpt Bond (ndanture Projsct | |t s, 20}% 20018 20013 wols 200 1,000
13_ |Sireet Improvements Phase 3 Profect Mepagement | Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Profect | |Nontouslng Hendy $5,000 55,000 $5000 £5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $30,000
14 PAL Gonersl Enginzarng ax Exempl Bond Indenture Project _[Nonioustan Bends Sy5u460]  $2554801 788401  sofads0;  sossdeo | sossaso ) 81,680,760
15 808 ‘o Exampt Bond Indenlare Proleet _|NonHoyaing Honda 0]
18__ |Bireet improvements Phuse 4-5 Geosolls ‘ax Examot Bond Indaniure Project 30
17 _iSieotimorovements Phase 4.5 i1Esole Newspaper Tax Exempt Bond Indenture Project ot : 30
i8 Stree improvements Phune 48 |Prolect Mansgement | Tex Exempt Bond Indentuta Prolet on-Ho Bends $5000 $5800 $5000 $5,000 55,000 $5.000 $30,000
2 smww Paving, lne, [Tax Exompt Bond Indentum Proleel {Nontouting Sends $674555 |  sorafiss| serasss| sevamss|  so74ss6} | se74see)  $4.0473
20 am suasi ADAJmp. Tax Exernpt Bond Indentura Project an:Mousing Bonds $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $12.000
21_{skatepark Fance D Tax Exompt Bond Indentura Prole: on-Housing Bends $ 50018 5018 50018 sols 50018 500 $3000
22_iSkatepark Fence [Hanis Stes! Fenen ot Exempt Bond Indenture Prolect Nondoustng Rands 2 e2y02 18 5,000 $67.782
23_ j8kalopark Fenco Project Management  Tox Exemnpl Bend Indenfura Prolect anHovslng Bonds $ 268418 288418 286413 2,084 310856
24 US Bank Tex Exempl Bond Indepture Prolact__{bonHoudle Bonds |3 500 $550
25 oyses Marston Aszoc, Tax Exempt Bond jndanture Profact  {Non-fiousing Bonds s18,052 $10,000 $28052
28 amm i Tax Exempt Bond Indenturs Prolect___|Nan-Houslng Bonds 31,949,700 $1,049,700
2 vuun at 3 [ Yax Exempt Bend Indaniurs Proje Hot-Heusing Bond: L] 50
28 Rmn Envlmmm:l  Tay Exemp! Bond Indeniure Prolect [MonHousing Bonds 55208 565,293
29 Robort Backer ‘ax Exampt Bond Indeotare Prolact 35,000 $35,000
30" [Biowsy Vitage Prc |Gpper Varco, Tax Exempt Bond Indeniure Profect __INon-Houslng Bonds 817,800 $17.560
33 IBikeway Viflage Profact [Projsct Managementtagel __|Tax Exempt Boad Indentura Project on-Howeing Bonds $25,000 $25,000 $10,000 410,000 $10,000 $10,000 $30,000
32 _|Fapade Progra [Bamove! Hartan Constauction _{Tax Exempt Bond Indenturs Profact 1 $1,400 $1400
33 |Facads Progtam Callf Elecidc Supph Tax Exempt Hond Indentura Project [N $01
84 _|Fagads Progm Sea Brero Elaciic Tax Exsmpt Bond indenture Profec] Mo 30}
35_ |Engade Program Stanford Slan & Awning Tax Exempt Bond indenture Profe [ $0
38 _IFncads Program Ei Tapio  Tox Exempt Bond Indenurs Profoct, [Non-Housing Bends $20,000 $20800
37__iFacads Program Lo Posta Tox Exempt Bond indenturs Prolact [ Nor-Housing Bonids $40,000 $40,080
38 {Veterans Park Slanage LS Bank Tax Exompt Bond indenturs Prolert NonHausing Bonds $0]
39 {Velerans Park Slgnege Projact Management Tax Exempl Bond Indeplure Project  |Non-Hausing Bonds $0
40_ {Slorm Draln Interseat Vadous Tex Exempt Bond Indonlers Prol Non-Housing Bonds $25,000 50,000 $50000f  $100,000%  $241,000 $486,000
41 1Eim Ave, Underamunding |A M, Orlaa Const, Ino. nx Exemp! Bond Indenture Prolect _ INon-Houzing Bonds 0
2__{Eim Ave, Undemrounding | Armsron Intemational | Tax Exampt Bond Indenture Projsct Non Houslng Bondy 30|
43 I8ond Profect Gontingency . |Prolect Management Tax Exempt Bond indenturs Project | _iNon-Houstag Bonds $0 50
A4_|Date Strest Bencoast inn impedal Const Tox Exampt Bond Indantura Project Non-Housing Bonds $41.812 200,000 $241812
45 _[Dals Sirael [Nasjand Enginearing Strest Improvemant Contract Non-Housing Bonds 50 -
8 |th & Pali! Ofhor Bond rolecls _|Kane BamerMeDouna Tex Exempt Bond Indonture Profoct N $3a007|_ si0000|  siogpal  $10,000§  $10.000 374458
47 _Ioth & Palm/ Other Bond Prolects | {OpoerVarca | Tax Exempt Bend Indeqlurs Profect N $17,500, $17.800
48 _loth & Paim/ Other Bond Projacts _ {iKsyser Marston Assoo, Exsmpt Bond Indanture Projsct l s, $10,000 £5.928 319928
48 Urban Systoms h $10,000 $10,000 $4933 324,033
60 _|5th & Polm Bouthbay Refocalion__{Southbay Drugs eth and Paim Project Housing Funds 152,000 3180000
51_{oih & Palm Goodwill Relocation  _{Goothdll Indusiries 5ih and Pate Profect ds $210,000 $210000
52 Moran Feod 9ih and Pakn Project |ttoretioustog Frnde 0
53 i Nastand Engineering 8ih and Pelm Profect on-Housing Funds, s0]
83 lSth & Pak les Landscaping oth and Palm Prolect jonrHoustng Funds, 50
[ 21 nd Pak Proect Non-Housing Banda siE000 | siGooo|  swgoo|  sispon]  sisgos| 815000 530,000
57 loth & pal Vodous 9th and Palm Project Non-Houslng Bonds 50 30
£8_[Eco-Bikewa KOA Comotation Bikewsy Improvements d s 1,310 $1310
69 |EcoBkeway . |PmleciManagument _ [BkewayImprovements I $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1.000 $8,000
60 0
 Totsla - Tris Pa 1 _saradgdo] ssesosst] stitseri| stperdzel stsoa71] $1242383 ] $1211845¢
* Notwithstanding the provisions of California Health and Safely Code soction 34177(a){1), agresments between fhe Clty and the Agency have boon Incleded In Ihis paymen! scheduls bacause, among other things,
thay hava been vaidated by operalion of faw prior fo the Governor's elgnature of ABX1 28 on June 28, 2011,




L

Nama of Redevelopment Agency imperial Beach I Agency Paga §
Profect Area(s) All
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE January 1 - June 30, 2012 (First ROPS)
Per AB 26 - Section 34167 and 34169 (*)
P ts by month
Project Name / Debt Obligation _Payee Description Funding Jan feb Mar Apr May dun Total
Pass-Thru Payments
1){Section 33676 Payments County General Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Housing $0.
 __2)iSection 33876 Payments County Library Pass Thry Payments Amended Area Mon-Houslng 59‘1
Gen Elem South Bay Unlon Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Housing 30
High Sweetwater Union Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Housing . 5o}
Southwestern Community College _|Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Houslng $gl
8)|Section 33678 Paymenls County Office of Education Pags Thru Paymenis Amended Area Non-Houslng $0
7){Saction 33678 Payments Imperiat Beach City Gen Fund Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Housing $9]
8)iSeclion 33878 Payments Cly of San Diego Pasgs Thru Payments Amended Area _ |Non-Housing 0
CWA Clty of San Dlego Pass Thru Payments Amended Area . Non-Housing $0
|__10)|Section 336878 Paymenis San Dlego Clty Zoologleal Exhiblis-Ll Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Housing $0
11)|Seclion 33676 Payments *MWD D/S Remalnder of SDCWA __ |Pass Thru Payments Amended Area Non-Housing $0
12){Seclion 33878 Payments County General Pass Thru Payments Original Area T1__[Non-Houslng $0
13){Section 33678 Payments County Libraty Pass Thry Payments Orlginal Area T1__|Non-Housing $0
Gen Elem South Bay Unlon Pass Thru Paymients Original Area T4 __INon-Housing 30
High Sweatwater Unlon Pass Thru Payments Original Area T1 __ [Non-Housing $0
Southwestern Communily College | Pass Thru Payments Original Area T4 __|Non-Housing $0
Gounty Office of Education Pass Thru Payments Original Area T1 __[Non-Housing 30
Imperlal Beach City Pass Thru Payments Orlginal Area T1 | Non-Housing 30
19)]Section 33576 Payments County General Pass Thru Payments Orlginal Area Non-Housing $0
20)|Section 33676 Payments County Library Pass Thru Payments Original Area Non-Houslng $0
21)|Sectlon 33676 Payments Gen Elem South Bay Unlon Pass Thru Payments Original Area Non-Housing $0
22)|Section 33678 Payments High Sweetwater Unlon Pass Thru Payments Original Area Non-Houslng $0
23))Section 33676 Paymenis Scuthwestern Community College _ [Pass Thru Payments Orlglnal Area Non-Housing $0
24)Section 33676 Paymenls County Offics of Education Pass Thru Payments Original Area Non-Housing 50
25)| Sectlon 33676 Payments Final - see above Pass Thru Payments Orlginal Area Non-Housing $576,814 $578,814
Totals - Other Obllgations - - - 18 = 1s 616814]¢ $ 576,814
* Notwithstanding the provislons of Californla Health and Safely Code section 34177(a)(1), agreements between the Clty and the Agency have been Included In this payment schedule b among other things,
they have been validated by operation of law prior fo tha Governor's signature of ABx1 26 on June 28, 2011,






